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未經審核
Unaudited

截至六月三十日止六個月
Six months ended 30 June

二零二零年 二零一九年
2020 2019

    

零售專門店數目 NUMBER OF RETAIL OUTLETS 31 39

經營業績 OPERATING RESULTS

營業額（百萬港元） Turnover (HK$ million) 332.7 824.8

毛利（百萬港元） Gross profit (HK$ million) 93.7 294.0

毛利率 Gross margin 28.2% 35.6%

經營虧損（百萬港元） Loss from operations (HK$ million) (113.2) (9.6)

本公司擁有人應佔
虧損（百萬港元）

Loss attributable to owners 

of the Company (HK$ million) (138.9) (29.5)

每股資料 PER SHARE DATA

每股虧損 Loss per share

－基本（港仙） – Basic (HK cent) (4.1) (0.9)

－攤薄（港仙） – Diluted (HK cent) (4.1) (0.9)

每股中期股息（港仙） Interim dividend per share (HK cent) – –
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中期業績

香港零售市場因2019冠狀病毒病大受打
擊。截至二零二零年六月三十日止六個月
（「期內」或「回顧期間」），卓悅控股有限公
司（「本公司」）及其附屬公司（統稱為「卓悅」
或「本集團」）錄得收益332,700,000港元（二
零一九年：824,800,000港元），較去年同
期減少59.7%。期內虧損為140,100,000港
元（二零一九年：期內虧損29,500,000港
元）。董事會已議決不就期內宣派任何中期
股息（二零一九年：零）。

市場概覽

2019冠狀病毒病爆發對全球經濟造成巨
大衝擊。根據國際貨幣基金組織於六月發
佈的報告，二零二零年全球經濟增長預測
為－4.9%。多國採取全國範圍封鎖措施應
對2019冠狀病毒病，經濟活動嚴重受阻。

香港經濟亦因2019冠狀病毒病受挫。出行
限制及隔離措施導致遊客數量大跌。根據
香港旅遊發展局的數據，二零二零年上半
年的暫定訪港旅客人數僅為3,520,000人，
按年同期下跌90%。

與旅遊市場密切相關的零售市場，亦大幅
衰退。根據政府統計處的數據，於二零
二零年上半年，零售銷售總值臨時估計為
160,800,000,000港元，較二零一九年同期
減少33.3%。

由於2019冠狀病毒病，消費氛圍無疑進一
步惡化，而隨著生活壓力增加，大眾對購
物的態度更為謹慎。同時，疫情期間，消
費模式亦從線下轉移至線上。由於人們花
費更多時間使用網購平台，電子商務的角
色變得愈發重要。根據益普索於三月進行
的調查，48%的香港成年人花費更多時間
瀏覽網購平台及33%使用更多移動付款方
式。電子商務以及數碼服務（包括售貨亭、
網上訂貨自取服務）將為零售市場帶來變
革。

Interim Results

The retail market in Hong Kong is greatly suffered from the COVID-19. 

For the six months ended 30 June 2020 (the “Period” or “Review 

Period”), Bonjour Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries 

(collectively, “Bonjour” or the “Group”) recorded revenue of HK$332.7 

million (2019: HK$824.8 million), representing a decrease of 59.7% from 

the corresponding period of last year. Loss for the Period was HK$140.1 

million (2019: Loss for the period HK$29.5 million). The Board has 

resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the Period (2019: Nil).

Market overview

The outbreak of COVID-19 imposed significant impact on global 

economy. According to the report from the International Monetary Fund 

in June, global economic growth is projected at –4.9% in 2020. Many 

countries have nation-wide lockdown measures in place because of the 

COVID-19 and economic activities are heavily disrupted.

Hong Kong’s economy is also suffering from COVID-19. The number of 

tourists slumped drastically because of travel restriction and quarantine 

measures. According to the Hong Kong Tourism Board, the provisional 

numbers of tourist arrivals in Hong Kong in the first half of 2020 only 

recorded 3.52 million, representing a year-on-year drop of 90% for the 

same period.

Being closely related to the tourism market, the retail market has also 

taken a plunge. For the first half of 2020, the value of total retail sales 

was provisionally estimated at HK$160.8 billion, decreased by 33.3% 

compared with the same period in 2019, according to the Census and 

Statistics Department.

Undoubtedly, consumer sentiment further tumbles because of the 

COVID-19 with people being cautious when it comes to shopping, 

as concern over livelihood grows. At the same time, the consumer 

pattern has also changed from offline to online during the pandemic. 

E-commerce starts to take a more important role as people spend 

more time using online shopping platforms. According to the survey 

conducted by Ipsos in March, 48% of Hong Kong adults spend more 

time surfing online shopping platforms and 33% use more mobile 

payments. E-commerce, as well as digital services – including Kiosk, buy 

online and self-pick services – would take evolution in the retail market.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)管理層討論及分析（續）

Business Review

Retail Sales

In order to combat the decreased sale from tourists, Bonjour has put 

effort to focus on local consumers’ needs and demands, and has hence 

diversified its product portfolio. Since the outbreak of coronavirus in 

Hong Kong, the Group has been sourcing epidemic protection products 

around the world, including masks and sanitizing wipes, etc. Bonjour 

offered these products at reasonable prices to help the public to combat 

the virus.

More importantly, the Group has noticed that it needs to transform from 

traditional retail to new retail which has become the trend. Digitalization 

of the operating system and business model would help the Group to 

better understand the customers’ needs and wants and build a long-term 

relationship with the customers. Starting with training its frontline staff to 

broadcast product information online, the Group will grasp the market 

opportunity and further develop the e-commerce platforms.

E-commerce

Recently, the development of big data technology is advancing rapidly, 

with e-commerce being in the spotlight for retail industry. Consumers are 

often strongly influenced by the reviews and comments from influencers 

on social platforms.

Bonjour has started training its frontline staff to be influencers and 

doing live broadcasting at our social channels since early this year. 

Over 200 frontline staff are trained to be influencers to share latest 

product information and interact with customers online instantly. At 

the same time, the Group has also established its foothold at major 

online platforms spanning across 16 countries, including SHOPSHOPS, 

Tmall Global, kaola.com, JD.COM, Facebook, Youtube, Instagram and 

haitao.com, as well as establishing WeChat store to connect with the 

VIP users.

At the same time, the Group has gradually digitalized and upgraded 

its own systems and established a new retail innovation center with a 

broadcast studio and smart shopping scenario supported by self-service 

equipment, which is scheduled to apply to physical stores in the future.

業務回顧

零售銷售

為了應對旅客銷售減少的情況，卓悅關注
本地消費者的需要和需求，並據此拓展其
產品供應。自香港爆發冠狀病毒病以來，
本集團一直在全球採購口罩及消毒濕紙巾
等防疫產品。卓悅以合理價格出售該等產
品，幫助公眾抗疫。

更為重要的是，本集團注意到需隨著趨勢
從傳統零售轉型至新零售。營運系統及營
業模式數碼化將幫助本集團更好地了解顧
客需求及想法，與彼等建立長期關係。本
集團以培訓前線員工在網上宣傳產品資訊
為第一步，力求把握市場機會及進一步發
展電商平台。

電子商務

近期，大數據技術快速發展，電子商務為
零售行業的焦點。顧客很易受社交平台意
見領袖的評論及意見所影響。

年初，卓悅開始培訓前線員工成為意見
領袖及於我們的社媒頻道進行直播。超
過200名前線員工接受培訓成為意見領
袖、分享最新產品資訊及與顧客在網上
即時互動。同時，本集團亦於遍佈 16

個國家的大型網上平台設立店舖，包括
SHOPSHOPS、天貓全球、網易考拉、京
東、Facebook、Youtube、Instagram及海
淘網，亦於微信商城設店以與會員用戶溝
通。

與此同時，本集團逐步數碼化及升級自有
系統及建立新的零售創新中心，配備直
播室及由自助服務設備支持的智能購物模
式，計劃於未來用於實體店。
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)管理層討論及分析（續）

Business Review (continued)

Rental and store network

With the outbreak of COVID-19, the number of tourist arrival slumped 

rapidly. Also, most people also tend to stay at home and turn to online 

shopping. A number of international retail brands have even exited the 

Hong Kong market and or intended to close physical stores and switch 

their focus on online sales.

The Group will continue to monitor the rental market closely and review 

its store network. By re-evaluating its store network, underperforming 

stores are closed for better cost control. Also, the Group has initiated 

negotiations with landlords for rent discounts of existing stores and re-

consider the tenancy renewal in each store.

Brand Management

Currently, the Group offers over 40,000 SKUs. Besides, the Group also 

exclusively distributes over 100 well-known brands, including, among 

others, Suisse Reborn, Dr. Bauer, Yumei, WOWWOW, Dr. Schafter and 

Auslin. Apart from skincare, fragrance, cosmetics, haircare and body-

care, healthcare products are also sourced all over the world. Recently, 

quality sanitizing products are offered at competitive prices. The Group 

always pays attention to the market trends and needs and searches the 

latest hot items to satisfy the ever-changing customers’ needs.

Talent Training

Facing economic hardship, the Group has tried its best to find ways 

to overcome with its staff. Being aware of the changing into the 

e-commerce era of the retail market, the Group has started to reform 

by firstly providing online broadcasting training for its staff. Over 200 

frontline staff have been successfully trained to be influencers for 

broadcasting online. The Group has also cooperated with Taobao 

University to improve the e-commerce skills of its staff.

業務回顧（續）

租金及店舖網絡

2019冠狀病毒病爆發後，訪港旅客數量急
挫。此外，大多數民眾選擇居家及轉向網
上購物。多個國際零售品牌甚至退出香港
市場及╱或計劃關閉實體店及將重心轉移
至網上銷售。

本集團將繼續密切監測租金市場及檢討其
店舖網絡。通過重新評估店舖網絡，本
集團關閉表現不佳的店舖，以加強成本控
制。本集團亦開始與業主磋商現有店舖的
租金折扣及重新考慮每間店舖的續租。

品牌管理

目前，本集團提供超過40,000個存貨單
位。此外，本集團亦獨家分銷逾100個知
名品牌（其中包括瑞斯萊芳、Dr. Bauer、
Yumei、WOWWOW、Dr. Schafter及澳特
寧）。除了護膚品、香水、化妝品、護髮及
身體護理外，我們亦從全球各地採購保健
產品。近期亦以具有吸引力的價格提供優
質的衛生產品。本集團向來關注市場趨勢
及需求，搜尋最新的熱門產品，滿足顧客
不斷變更的需要。

人才培訓

面對艱難的經濟環境，本集團全力以赴尋
求途徑、與員工攜手克服時艱。意識到
零售市場步入電商時代，本集團已著手進
行改革，第一步為向員工提供網上直播培
訓。逾200名前線員工成功受訓成為網絡
直播的意見領袖。本集團亦與淘寶大學合
作，提升員工的電子商務技能。
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)管理層討論及分析（續）

前景

零售市場

展望將來，零售市場將繼續因2019冠狀病
毒病而充滿挑戰。旅遊市場在短期內復甦
的機會不大。

零售商必須改革營業模式及優化網上渠道
以維持增長。只有有效地連接資金、物流
和大數據流，零售商才能善用電子商務發
展資源。網上購物及串流直播視頻使用日
益增多，亦有助零售商收集客戶數據，用
於提供更貼心的產品和服務。

憑藉在零售業的穩固基礎，本集團更易運
用其資金、物流和大數據資源，幫助加強
與客戶的互動及提升購物體驗。本集團將
繼續利用技術，改善電子商務服務及進一
步促進本地的電子商務發展。

緊貼最新電子商務趨勢

今時今日，數碼轉型重塑了零售業，科技
幫助提升購物體驗。本集團將繼續擁抱零
售新常態，進一步整合線上線下管道。

除利用社交渠道外，本集團亦計劃改善店
內設施，以優化購物體驗。有了移動電話
技術，客戶在購物前可以先掃瞄產品QR

碼，了解產品資訊。實體店將安裝自助服
務專櫃，以便客戶自行結賬，從而提高便
利性和營運效率。

隨著擴增實境及虛擬實境崛起，本集團將
保持開放態度，接受可讓客戶模擬試用產
品以協助彼等探索最適合產品的新技術。

本集團亦將繼續尋求與知名電子商務平台
合作的機會，以擴充生態系統。本集團已
與阿里巴巴、騰訊、京東、eBay及Google

等頂尖電子商務企業建立密切關係，可以
更有效地運用資金流、物流和數據。憑藉
龐大的客戶數據庫，本集團將能夠更輕易
地接觸目標客戶，更深入了解客戶需求，
繼而與客戶發展長期關係及提升客戶忠誠
度。

Outlook

Retail market

Looking ahead, the retail market will remain challenging because of 

COVID-19. The tourism market is unlikely to recover in the near future.

It is important for retailers to reform the business model and optimize 

online channels for sustainable growth. Only to effectively connect the 

capital, logistics and big data flow, retailers could better leverage the 

resources on e-commerce development. The increasing usage in online 

shopping and live streaming video also helps retailers to gather customer 

data which could be used to provide more customized products and 

services.

With its solid foundation in the retail industry, it is easier for the Group 

to leverage its resources in capital, logistics and big data which helps 

to strengthen the interaction with customers and enhance the shopping 

experience. The Group will continue to implement technologies to better 

improve its e-commerce services and further promote local e-commerce 

development.

Keep up with the latest e-commerce trends

Digital transformation reshapes the retail industry and technology helps 

to elevate the shopping experience nowadays. The Group will continue 

to embrace the new retail and further integrate its online and offline 

channels.

Apart from leveraging our social channels, the Group will also target to 

improve in-store facilities to optimize shopping experience. Powered by 

mobile phone technology, customers can scan QR code of a product 

to learn product information before they make a purchase. Self-service 

kiosks will be installed at physical stores so that customers can check 

out by themselves, and in turn creating convenience and operation 

efficiency.

With the rise of augmented reality and virtual reality, the Group will 

keep an open mind to embrace new technology that helps customers 

to virtually try the products on which to help them to explore the most 

suitable products.

The Group will also continuously seek opportunities to collaborate with 

renowned e-commerce platforms to expand the ecosystem. Establishing 

close relationships with leading e-commerce enterprises including 

Alibaba, Tencent, JD, eBay and Google, the Group could better leverage 

the flow of capital, logistics and data. With the massive customer 

database, the Group will be able to reach target customers more 

easily and better understand the demand of customers and eventually 

to develop a long-term relationship with the customers and enhance 

customer loyalty.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)管理層討論及分析（續）

Outlook (continued)

Rental and store network

According to the international property consultant JLL, high street shop 

rents are expected to drop 35% to 40% this year and leasing demand 

will maintain weak in the second half of the year.

With e-commerce gaining popularity amidst COVID-19, physical 

stores are expected to change to flagship stores or pop-up stores for 

demonstrating products and enhancing shopping experience.

The Group plan to reduce its reliance on brick-and-mortar stores and 

focus more on e-commerce development. Modifying some of the existing 

shops with more technological equipment will effectively attract and 

engage customers, as well as to create better shopping experience and 

operational efficiency.

Timely Product Portfolio Adjustment

As online shopping becomes easier and more convenient, people start 

to get used to buying their necessities online. The Group will continue 

to keep an eye on the market trend and closely analyze the needs of 

the market. After understanding the market preferences, the Group 

will diversify our product portfolio by increasing numbers of SKU and 

extending our types of products into different categories. The Group 

will also source any kind of consumer goods, not limited to cosmetic 

products but also include daily necessities and lifestyle products, etc.

Conclusion

Hong Kong is facing a third wave of COVID-19 infection with an 

increasing number of local untraceable infections. It is expected more 

new measures would be announced if the situation does not improve 

shortly, making economic environment remain bleak. Under such 

conditions, people are encouraged to stay at home, which means online 

e-commerce would continue to be relied on.

Although there are still lots of uncertainties on the economic development, 

there is no doubt that digitalization would be the future trend. To strive 

to provide the best shopping experience, the Group will keep an open 

mind and be willing to study the latest e-commerce trends. The Group 

will always fully prepare itself to face the challenges ahead with the 

continuous effort on developing e-commerce.

前景（續）

租金及店舖網絡

根據國際物業顧問仲量聯行的資料，預期
本年度大街店舖租金將下降35%至40%，
而下半年的租賃需求將繼續疲弱。

由於電子商務於2019冠狀病毒病下更加
流行，實體店舖有望轉變為旗艦店或快閃
店，以展示產品及提升購物體驗。

本集團計劃減少其對實體店舖的依賴，更
加注重電子商務發展。此外，改造一些現
有的商店，增加科技設備，必將有效吸引
顧客及增加顧客互動，並創造更好的購物
體驗及提高運營效率。

適時調整產品組合

由於網上購物越來越便捷，人們開始習慣
網購必需品。本集團將繼續關注市場趨
勢及密切分析市場需求。於了解市場偏好
後，本集團將增加庫存單位及延伸產品類
型至不同類別，以擴闊產品組合。本集團
亦將採購各種各樣的消費品，不局限於化
妝品，亦包括日用品及生活用品等。

總結

香港正處於第三波2019冠狀病毒病疫情，
本地無源頭確診案例數字不斷攀升。倘短
期內疫情未有緩解，預期將公佈更多新措
施，經濟環境將繼續維持慘淡。在該等情
況下，民眾應留守家中，意味著將繼續倚
賴網上電商。

雖然經濟發展仍存在大量不確定因素，惟
數碼化毫無疑問是未來的大勢。為了提供
最佳購物體驗，本集團將保持開放心態，
積極學習最新電子商務趨勢。本集團將做
好未雨綢繆的全面準備，持續努力發展電
子商務，迎接未來的挑戰。
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)管理層討論及分析（續）

財務回顧

流動資金及財務資源

於二零二零年六月三十日，本集團之現
金及銀行存款為 50,600,000港元（二零
一九年十二月三十一日：98,900,000港
元）。於二零二零年六月三十日，本集團
之銀行借款、來自關連公司之貸款及租
賃負債為752,700,000港元（二零一九年
十二月三十一日：854,200,000港元），當
中328,800,000港元（二零一九年十二月
三十一日：352,100,000港元）須於未來
十二個月內償還。於二零二零年六月三十
日，流動負債淨額為341,600,000港元（二
零一九年十二月三十一日：流動負債淨額
253,100,000港元），當中約130,800,000

港元與租賃負債有關，而約198,000,000港
元乃主要與循環性質的銀行貸款有關。

於二零二零年六月三十日，本集團之資
產負債比率為2.682（二零一九年十二月
三十一日：2.054），該比率乃按本集團之
銀行及其他借款及租賃負債，除以權益總
額296,600,000港元（二零一九年十二月
三十一日：435,400,000港元）計算。負債
總額佔股東資金344.6%（二零一九年十二
月三十一日：253.6%）。於二零二零年六
月三十日，本集團流動比率為0.42（二零
一九年十二月三十一日：0.57）。

本集團主要以經營業務所賺取現金償還債
務。

現金流量

期內經營活動現金流入淨額為52,100,000

港元（二零一九年：流入 65,500,000港
元）。除稅前虧損為138,800,000港元（二零
一九年：除稅前虧損28,900,000港元）。非
現金項目總額129,800,000港元主要為折舊
開支，以及營運資金增加淨額63,200,000

港元。

期內投資活動所產生現金流出淨額為
3,000,000港元（二零一九年：85,000,000

港元），主要為購買物業、廠房及設備。

Financial Review

Liquidity and Financial Resources

As at 30 June 2020, the Group’s cash and bank deposits amounted 

to HK$50.6 million (31 December 2019: HK$98.9 million). The Group’s 

bank borrowings, loan from a related company and lease liabilities as at 

30 June 2020 were HK$752.7 million (31 December 2019: HK$854.2 

million), out of which, HK$328.8 million (31 December 2019: HK$352.1 

million) were repayable within next 12 months. As at 30 June 2020, 

among the net current liabilities of HK$341.6 million ( 31 December 2019: 

Net current liabilities of HK$ 253.1 million), around HK130.8 million was 

related to lease liability and around HK$198.0 million was mainly related 

to bank borrowings which are revolving in nature.

The Group’s gearing ratio as at 30 June 2020 was 2.682 (31 December 

2019: 2.054), and was calculated based on the Group’s bank and other 

borrowings and lease liabilities, divided by total equity of HK$296.6 million 

(31 December 2019: HK$435.4 million). Total liabilities to shareholders 

funds was 344.6% (31 December 2019: 253.6%). The current ratio of 

the Group as at 30 June 2020 was 0.42 (31 December 2019: 0.57).

The Group services its debt primarily through the cash earned from its 

operation.

Cash Flow

Net cash inflow from operating activities for the Period was HK$52.1 

million (2019: inflow of HK$65.5 million). The loss before tax was 

HK$138.8 million (2019: loss before tax HK$28.9 million). The total 

amount of non-cash items amounting to HK$129.80 million (mainly 

depreciation expense) and there was a net increase in working capital 

of HK$63.2 million.

Net cash outflow from investing activities for the Period was HK$3.0 

million (2019: HK$85.0 million), which mainly represented purchase of 

property, plant and equipment.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)管理層討論及分析（續）

財務回顧（續）

現金流量（續）

期 內 融 資 活 動 之 現 金 流 出 淨 額 為
98,600,000港元（二零一九年： 流出
75,900,000港元），主要為期內償還租賃負
債。

或然負債

於二零二零年六月三十日，本集團其中兩
間公司為租金滯納訴訟中的被告。本集團
擬對該索償提出抗辯，儘管訴訟的最終結
果尚不確定，但董事認為，最終責任（如
有）將不會對本集團的財務狀況造成重大影
響。

外匯及銀行借款利息風險

由於本集團大部分資產、收款及付款主要
以港元、澳門幣、人民幣及美元結算、少
量以日圓及歐元結算，故外匯波動風險有
限。本集團將持續監察其外匯收支及資產
負債狀況，並於有需要時訂立遠期外匯合
約對沖外匯風險。於二零二零年六月三十
日，本集團銀行借款並非以外幣計值。

於二零二零年六月三十日，本集團有短期
銀行借款，金額為177,000,000港元（二零
一九年十二月三十一日：160,000,000港
元）及長期銀行借款，金額為240,800,000

港元（二零一九年十二月三十一日：
248,000,000港元）。該等銀行借款乃按短
期銀行同業拆息，以固定利率及浮動利率
基準計息。

資本結構

期內，本公司並無發行及配發新股份。於
二零二零年六月三十日，本公司已發行股
份總數為3,412,566,000股。

Financial Review (continued)

Cash Flow (continued)

Net cash outflow from financing activities for the Period was HK$98.6 

million (2019: outflow of HK$75.9 million), which mainly represented the 

repayment of lease liabilities during the Period.

Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 June 2020, two companies of the Group are defendants in 

certain law suits relating to late payment of rent. The Group intends to 

contest the claims, and while the final outcomes of the proceedings are 

uncertain, it is the directors’ opinion  that the ultimate liability, if any, will 

not have a material impact on the Group’s financial position.

Foreign Exchange and Bank Borrowing Interest Rate Exposure

The Group has limited exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations as most 

of its assets, receipts and payments are principally denominated in Hong 

Kong dollars, Macau Pataca, Renminbi and United States dollars, with 

a few denominated in Japanese Yen and Euro. The Group will continue 

to monitor its foreign exchange position on an on-going basis and, if 

necessary, will hedge the foreign exchange exposure by forward foreign 

exchange contracts. As at 30 June 2020, none of the Group’s bank 

borrowings was denominated in foreign currency.

As at 30 June 2020, the Group had short-term bank borrowings 

amounting to HK$177.0 million (31 December 2019: HK$160.0 million) 

and long-term bank borrowings amounting to HK$240.8 million (31 

December 2019: HK$248.0 million). The bank borrowings were arranged 

at both fixed interest rate and floating interest rate basis at short-term 

inter-bank offer rates.

Capital Structure

During the Period, the Company did not issue and allot new shares. The 

total number of issued shares of the Company was 3,412,566,000 as 

at 30 June 2020.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)管理層討論及分析（續）

財務回顧（續）

本集團資產抵押

於二零二零年六月三十日，本集團若干賬
面淨值約613,000,000港元（二零一九年
十二月三十一日：622,000,000港元）之資
產已就本集團所獲授銀行融資作抵押。

重大收購或出售附屬公司、聯營公司及合
營公司

期內並無重大收購或出售附屬公司、聯營
公司或合營公司。

重大證券投資

本集團以獲利及為本公司股東提升企業價
值為投資目標。本集團以識別及投資各行
業內具增長潛力的上市及非上市投資及其
他相關金融資產為策略。本集團對潛在投
資項目並無偏重特定行業。

於二零二零年六月三十日，本集團擁有的
以公平值計入其他全面收益之金融資產為
於康健國際醫療集團有限公司（「康健」）的
股本投資，該公司於香港聯合交易所有限
公司（「聯交所」）上市（股份代號：3886），
該投資的市場總價值為77,800,000港元，
佔本集團總資產之5.9%（二零一九年十二
月三十一日：77,800,000港元，佔總資產
之5.1%）。本集團期內一直僅持有一項金
融資產，且期內該金融資產並無公平值變
動（二零一九年：無）。金融資產的市值將
受康健的暫停買賣現狀及財務表現影響。
為減輕相關風險，本集團將監測宏觀經濟
趨勢，優化投資策略以應對市況。本集團
考慮未來投資時，將評估被投資公司的營
運業績及合規表現，以免日後無利益收穫。

Financial Review (continued)

Charge on Group Assets

As at 30 June 2020, certain of the Group’s assets with a net book value 

of approximately HK$613.0 million (31 December 2019: HK$622.0 

million) were pledged to secure banking facilities granted to the Group.

Material Acquisition or Disposal of Subsidiaries, Associates and 

Joint Ventures

There was no material acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries, associates 

or joint ventures during the Period.

Significant Securities Investments

The investment objective of the Group is to achieve earnings and 

enhance the corporate value to the shareholders of the Company. The 

strategy of the Group is to identify and invest in both listed and unlisted 

investments and other related financial assets with potential growth 

within their industries. The Group has no specific industry focus on 

potential investment.

As at 30 June 2020, the Group had financial assets at FVTOCI through 

equity investments in Town Health International Medical Group Limited, 

a company listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 

“Stock Exchange”) (Stock Code: 3886) (“Town Health”) with a total 

market value of HK$77.8 million, accounting for 5.9% of the Group’s 

total assets (31 December 2019: HK$77.8 million, accounting for 5.1% 

of total assets). Throughout the Period, the Group has been holding 

only one single financial asset and no change on the fair value of such 

financial asset for the Period (2019: Nil). The market value of the financial 

assets will be affected by the current status of being suspended in 

trading and the financial performance of Town Health. To mitigate 

relevant risks, the Group will monitor the trends of macro economy to 

optimise its investment strategies in response to market conditions. 

When considering future investment, the Group will assess the results 

of operations and compliance of the investees to prevent receiving no 

future economic benefits.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)管理層討論及分析（續）

Human Resources

The Group adheres to a strong belief that one of the most valuable 

assets of a corporation is its employees. As at 30 June 2020, the Group 

had approximately 612 (2019: 810) full-time and part-time employees 

in Hong Kong, Macau and the PRC. Staff costs including Directors’ 

emoluments for the Period were HK$64.4 million (2019: HK$112.2 

million).

The Group values its human resources and recognizes the importance 

of attracting and retaining qualified staff for its continuing success. 

Remuneration packages are generally structured by reference to market 

terms and individual qualifications. In addition, share options and 

discretionary bonuses are also granted to eligible employees based on 

individual’s performance. The Group also provides mandatory provident 

fund schemes, medical insurance schemes, staff purchases discounts 

and training programs for our employees.

Dividends

The Board has resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the Period 

(2019: Nil).

Events after the Reporting Period

There were no significant events after the Reporting Period and up to 

the date of this report.

人力資源

本集團一直深信僱員為企業最寶貴的資產
之一。於二零二零年六月三十日，本集團
在香港、澳門及中國聘有約612名（二零
一九年：810名）全職及兼職僱員。期內員
工成本（包括董事酬金）為64,400,000港元
（二零一九年：112,200,000港元）。

本集團重視人力資源，並深明吸引及挽留
具條件之人才乃其持續成功之關鍵。薪酬
待遇一般參考巿場條款及個人資歷而定。
此外，會按照僱員個別表現向合資格僱員
授出購股權及酌情花紅。本集團亦向僱員
提供強制性公積金計劃、醫療保險計劃、
員工購物折扣及培訓課程。

股息

董事會議決期內不宣派任何中期股息（二零
一九年：零）。

報告期後事項

報告期後及直至本報告日期，概無發生重
大事件。
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董事及行政總裁於本公司或相聯法團股
份、相關股份及債權證中之權益及淡倉

於二零二零年六月三十日，除「購股權」
項下披露者外，根據聯交所證券上市規則
（「上市規則」）所披露，本公司董事及行政
總裁於本公司或其任何相聯法團（定義見
證券及期貨條例（「證券及期貨條例」）第XV

部）之股份、相關股份及債權證中擁有之權
益如下：

於本公司股份之權益

佔已發行
普通股 股本概約

股份數目 百分比
（附註4） Approximate

Number of percentage

董事姓名 身份及性質 ordinary shares 總計 of issued

Name of Directors Capacity and nature (Note 4) Total share capital
     

陳健文先生，太平紳士 實益擁有人 2,223,891,868 2,223,891,868 65.16%

Mr. Chen Jianwen, JP Beneficial owner

葉俊亨博士 實益擁有人 3,000,000 55,800,000 1.63%

Dr. Ip Chun Heng, Wilson Beneficial owner

配偶權益（附註1） 52,800,000

Interest of spouse (Note 1)

鍾佩雲女士 實益擁有人 52,800,000 55,800,000 1.63%

Ms. Chung Pui Wan Beneficial owner

配偶權益（附註1） 3,000,000

Interest of spouse (Note 1)

尹 強先生 實益擁有人 7,300,000 7,300,000 0.21%

Mr. Wan Yim Keung, Daniel Beneficial owner

葉國利先生 實益擁有人 2,114,000 2,114,000 0.06%

Mr. Yip Kwok Li Beneficial owner

Directors’ and Chief Executive’s Interests and Short Positions in 

the Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures of the Company or 

Associated Corporation

As at 30 June 2020, save as disclosed under the heading “Share 

Option”, the interests of the Directors and the chief executive of the 

Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the 

Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of 

Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”)) disclosed 

in accordance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the 

Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) were as follows:

Interest in the shares of the Company
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Other Information (continued)其他資料（續）

董事及行政總裁於本公司或相聯法團股
份、相關股份及債權證中之權益及淡倉
（續）

於本公司股份之權益（續）

附註：

1. 葉俊亨博士持有本公司3,000,000股股份，
以及鍾佩雲女士（葉俊亨博士之配偶）持有
本公司52,800,000股股份及相關股份。因
此根據證券及期貨條例，葉俊亨博士及鍾
佩雲女士被視為於本公司分別55,800,000

股股份及相關股份中擁有權益。

2. 上述本公司股份權益均指好倉。

除上文披露者外，於二零二零年六月三十
日，本公司董事或行政總裁概無於本公司
或任何相聯法團（定義見證券及期貨條例
第XV部）之股份、相關股份或債權證中擁
有根據證券及期貨條例第XV部第7及第8分
部，或根據證券及期貨條例有關條文被當
作或視為擁有之任何權益或淡倉，或根據
證券及期貨條例第352條須登記於本公司
備存之登記冊之任何權益，或根據上市規
則附錄10所載之上市發行人董事進行證券
交易的標準守則（「標準守則」）須知會本公
司及聯交所之權益。

主要股東於本公司股份及相關股份中之權
益及淡倉

除本報告所披露者外，於二零二零年六月
三十日，概無任何其他人士（本公司董事及
行政總裁除外）通知本公司彼等於本公司股
份或相關股份中擁有根據證券及期貨條例
第XV部第2及第3分部規定須向本公司披露
之權益或淡倉，或擁有已登記於本公司根
據證券及期貨條例第336條備存之登記冊
之權益或淡倉。

Directors’ and Chief Executive’s Interests and Short Positions in 

the Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures of the Company or 

Associated Corporation (continued)

Interest in the shares of the Company (continued)

Notes:

1. Dr. Ip Chun Heng, Wilson holds 3,000,000 shares of the Company and Ms. 

Chung Pui Wan, the spouse of Dr. Ip Chun Heng, Wilson holds 52,800,000 

shares of the Company. Therefore, Dr. Ip Chun Heng and Ms. Chung Pui 

Wan are taken to be interested in 55,800,000 shares of the Company 

respectively by virtue of the SFO.

2. Interests in shares of the Company stated above represent long positions.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2020, none of the Directors or 

the chief executive of the Company had, pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 

of Part XV of the SFO, nor were they taken to or deemed to have under 

such provisions of the SFO, any interests or short positions in the shares, 

underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any associated 

corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) or any interests 

which are required to be entered into the register kept by the Company 

pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO or any interests which are required 

to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the 

Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers 

(the “Model Code”) set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules, was 

interested in or had any short position.

Substantial Shareholders’ Interest and Short Positions in the Shares 

and Underlying Shares of the Company

Save as disclosed herein, as at 30 June 2020, the Company had not 

been notified by any other persons (other than Directors and chief 

executive of the Company) who had interests or short positions in the 

Shares or underlying Shares of the Company which would fall to be 

disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of 

the Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required 

to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO.
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Directors’ Rights to Acquire Shares or Debt Securities 

Save as disclosed, at no time during the Period was the Company, its 

parent company, or any of its subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries a party to 

any arrangements to enable the Directors to acquire benefits by means 

of the acquisition of shares in, or debt securities including debentures 

of, the Company or any other body corporate and none of the Directors, 

chief executive or their spouse or children under the age of 18, had any 

right to subscribe for securities of the Company or had exercised any 

such rights during the Period.

Share Option

The Company’s share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) was 

adopted on 17 June 2003 whereby the Directors are authorised, at their 

discretion, to invite employees of the Group, including the Directors, to 

take up options to subscribe for shares of the Company. The purpose 

of the Share Option Scheme is to provide eligible participants with the 

opportunity to acquire interests in the Company and to encourage eligible 

participants to work towards enhancing the value of the Company and 

its share for the benefit of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

The Share Option Scheme was terminated by the Shareholders on 

27 May 2009 (the “Terminated Scheme I”). On the same day 27 May 

2009, the Company has passed a resolution in the general meeting 

of the Company for the adoption of another share option scheme. 

Outstanding share options granted under the Terminated Scheme 

I prior to such termination shall continue to be valid and, subject to 

the vesting schedule, exercisable in accordance with the Terminated 

Scheme I. Since the share option scheme that passed on 27 May 2009 

expired on 26 May 2019 (the “Terminated Scheme II”), the Company 

has passed a resolution in the general meeting of the Company on 24 

May 2019 for the adoption of a new share option scheme (the “New 

Share Option Scheme”). Outstanding share options granted under the 

Terminated Scheme II prior to such termination shall continue to be valid 

and, subject to the vesting schedule, exercisable in accordance with the 

Terminated Scheme II. The purpose of the New Share Option Scheme is 

to enable the Group to grant options to eligible participants as incentives 

or rewards for their contribution to the Group. The Directors consider the 

New Share Option Scheme, with its broadened basis of participation, 

will enable the Group to reward the employees, the Directors and other 

eligible participants for their contributions to the Group.

董事認購股份或債務證券之權利

除披露者外，於本期間內任何時間，本公
司、其母公司或其任何附屬公司或同系附
屬公司並無訂立任何安排，致令董事可透
過購入本公司或任何其他法人團體之股份
或債務證券（包括債權證）而獲得利益，而
於本期間內，董事、行政總裁或彼等之配
偶或未滿18歲之子女概無任何權利或已行
使任何該等權利以認購本公司之證券。

購股權

本公司之購股權計劃（「購股權計劃」）乃於
二零零三年六月十七日採納，據此，董事
獲授權酌情決定邀請本集團僱員（包括董
事）接納購股權以認購本公司股份。購股權
計劃旨在為合資格參與者提供認購本公司
權益之機會，及鼓勵合資格參與者為本公
司及其股東之整體利益作出貢獻，提升本
公司及其股份之價值。

購股權計劃於二零零九年五月二十七日獲
股東予以終止（「已終止計劃一」）。於二零
零九年五月二十七日同日，本公司已於本
公司股東大會通過一項決議案，以採納另
一項購股權計劃。在有關終止前，根據已
終止計劃一授出之尚未行使購股權繼續有
效，並於其歸屬後，可根據已終止計劃一
繼續行使。由於在二零零九年五月二十七
日通過的購股權計劃於二零一九年五月
二十六日屆滿（「終止計劃二」），本公司已
於二零一九年五月二十四日於本公司股東
大會通過一項決議案，以採納新購股權計
劃（「新購股權計劃」）。於有關終止前根據
已終止計劃二授出之尚未行使購股權繼續
有效，並於其歸屬後，可根據已終止計劃
二繼續行使。新購股權計劃旨在容許本集
團授予合資格參與者購股權，以鼓勵或嘉
獎彼等為本集團作出貢獻。新計劃擴大了
參與層面，因此，董事認為新計劃將容許
本集團獎勵為本集團作出貢獻之僱員、董
事及其他合資格參與者。
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Share Option (continued)

Details of the share options outstanding as at 30 June 2020 which have 

been granted under the Share Option Scheme are as follows:

Notes:

1 The total amount of 61,996,000 share options held by Dr. Ip Chun 

Heng, Wilson were surrendered and cancelled by the company on 9 

April 2020.

2 The total amount of 61,996,000 share options held by Ms. Chung Pu 

Wan were surrendered and cancelled by the company on 9 April 2020. 

Future Plans for Material Investments and Capital Assets

The board will consider plans for investments and capital assets which 

can improve the Company’s profitability and liquidity.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of Securities

There was no purchase, sale or redemption by the Company, or any of 

its subsidiaries, of any listed securities of the Company during the Period.

購股權（續）

於二零二零年六月三十日，根據購股權計
劃已授出但尚未行使之購股權詳情如下：

於二零二零年一月一日至二零二零年六月三十日 於二零二零年
During 1 January 2020 – 30 June 2020 一月一日至

持有人
Holders 

授出日期
Grant date

由以下日期行使
Exercise from

行使至
Exercisable until

於二零二零年
一月一日

持有
Held at 

1 January

 2020
已授出

Granted
已行使

Exercised

已失效╱
已註銷

Lapsed/

Cancelled

於二零二零年
六月三十日

持有
Held at

30 June

2020

二零二零年
六月三十日
之行使價
（港元）

Exercise 

price during 

1 January 2020

– 30 June

 2020

(HK$)
          

董事：
Directors:

葉俊亨博士
Dr. IP Chun Heng, Wilson

二零一零年四月十三日
13 April 2010

二零一二年四月十三日
13 April 2012

二零二零年四月十二日
12 April 2020

30,096,000 – – 30,096,000

（附註1）
(Note 1)

– 0.929

二零一一年七月四日
4 July 2011

二零一二年七月四日
4 July 2012

二零二一年七月三日
3 July 2021

31,900,000 – – 31,900,000

（附註1）
(Note 1)

– 1.209

鍾佩雲女士
Ms. CHUNG Pui Wan

二零一零年四月十三日
13 April 2010

二零一二年四月十三日
13 April 2012

二零二零年四月十二日
12 April 2020

30,096,000 – – 30,096,000

（附註2）
(Note 2)

– 0.929

二零一一年七月四日
4 July 2011

二零一二年七月四日
4 July 2012

二零二一年七月三日
3 July 2021

31,900,000 – – 31,900,000

（附註2）
(Note 2)

– 1.209

其他參與者： 二零一五年一月二十三日
23 January 2015

二零一五年一月二十三日
23 January 2015

二零二零年一月二十二日
22 January 2020

27,000,000 – – 27,000,000 – 0.762

Other Participants:
         

總數：
Total: 150,992,000 – – 150,992,000 –
         

附註：

1 葉俊亨博士持有的合共61,996,000份購
股權，於二零二零年四月九日被其放棄
及被本公司註銷。

2 鍾佩雲女士持有的合共61,996,000份購
股權，於二零二零年四月九日被其放棄
及被本公司註銷。

重大投資及資本資產的未來計劃

董事會將考慮可改善本公司盈利能力和流
動性的投資和資本資產計劃。

購買、出售或贖回證券

於期內，本公司或其任何附屬公司並無購
買、出售或贖回本公司任何上巿證券。
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董事資料之披露

根據上市規則第13.51B(1)條，董事資料之
變動如下：

各獨立非執行董事已與本公司訂立委聘
書，任期為一年，由二零一九年七月一日
開始至二零二零年六月三十日，可由任何
一方發出不少於一個月之書面通知予以終
止。於二零二零年五月二十二日，董事會
議決重續各獨立非執行董事之委聘書，任
期為一年，由二零二零年七月一日開始至
二零二一年六月三十日。

• 於二零二零年五月二十六日，葉俊亨
博士從董事會主席（「主席」）兼本公司
行政總裁（「行政總裁」）退任， 獲任為
董事會副主席（「副主席」），並仍出任
執行董事。

• 於二零二零年五月二十六日， 陳健文
先生， 太平紳士獲委任為主席。

• 於二零二零年五月二十六日，尹 強
先生獲委任為副主席。

• 於二零二零年五月二十六日，鍾佩雲
女士從副主席退任，但仍出任執行董
事。

董事之服務合約

除陳健文先生，太平紳士及尹 強先生
外，各執行董事已與本公司訂立服務合
約，自二零零三年七月一日起初步為期兩
年，並將於其後持續直至任何一方發出不
少於三個月書面通知終止為止。

各獨立非執行董事已與本公司訂立委任
函，自二零二零年七月一日至二零二一年
六月三十日，為期一年，任何一方可藉發
出不少於一個月書面通知終止。

於股東週年大會上重選連任之董事概無與
本公司訂立在一年內毋須支付賠償而不可
終止之服務合約。

董事之交易、安排或合約權益

於本期間末或於本期間任何時間，本公
司、其母公司、其附屬公司或同系附屬公
司概無與本公司或其關連實體董事直接或
間接擁有之重大權益訂立涉及本集團業務
之任何重大交易、安排或合約。

Disclosure of Information on Directors

Pursuant to rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules, the changes of information 

on the Directors are as follows:

Each of the independent non-executive Directors has entered into an 

appointment letter with the Company for a term of one year commencing 

from 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020, which can be terminated by either 

party giving not less than one month’s notice in writing. On 22 May 

2020, the Board resolved to renew the appointment letter of each of the 

independent non-executive Directors for a term of one year commencing 

from 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021.

• On 26 May 2020, Dr. Ip Chun Heng, Wilson stepped down from 

the positions of chairman of the Board (the “Chairman”) and chief 

executive officer of the Company (the “Chief Executive Officer”), was 

appointed as the vice chairman of the Board (the “Vice Chairman”) 

and remained as an executive Director.

• On 26 May 2020, Mr. Chen Jianwen, JP was appointed as the 

Chairman.

• On 26 May 2020, Mr. Wan Yim Keung, Daniel was appointed as 

the Vice Chairman.

• On 26 May 2020, Ms. Chung Pui Wan stepped down from the 

position of the Vice Chairman but remained as an executive 

Director.

Directors’ Service Contracts

Each of the executive Directors, except Mr. Chen Jianwen, JP and Mr. 

Wan Yim Keung, Daniel, has entered into a service contract with the 

Company for an initial term of two years commencing from 1 July 2003, 

and will continue thereafter until terminated by either party giving not less 

than three months’ notice in writing.

Each of the independent non-executive Directors has entered into an 

appointment letter with the Company for a term of one year commencing 

from 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021, which can be terminated by either 

party giving not less than one month’s notice in writing.

None of the Directors proposed for re-election at the annual general 

meeting has a service contract with the Company which is not 

determinable by the Company within one year without payment of 

compensation.

Directors’ Interests in Transactions, Arrangements or Contracts

No transactions, arrangements or contracts of significance in relation to 

the Group’s business to which the Company, its parent company, its 

subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries were a party and in which a director 

of the company or his/her connected entities had a material interest, 

where directly or indirectly, subsisted at the end of the Period or at any 

time during the Period.
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Directors’ Securities Transactions

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions 

by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as its own code of 

conduct regarding securities transactions by the Directors. Having made 

specific enquiry of all Directors, the Company confirmed that all Directors 

have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code for 

the Period.

Corporate Governance Practices

The Company is committed to the establishment of good corporate 

governance practices and procedures. Throughout the Period, the Group 

has complied with the code provisions prescribed in the Corporate 

Governance Code (the “CG Code”) set out in the Appendix 14 to the 

Listing Rules, except for the deviation from the code provision A.2.1 

which is explained in the following relevant paragraph.

Code Provision A.2.1

According to the code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code, the roles of the 

chairman (the “Chairman”) and the chief executive officer (the “Chief 

Executive Officer”) should be separate and should not be performed 

by the same individual. Dr. Ip Chun Heng, Wilson served as both the 

Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer until 26 May 2020, such 

practice deviated from code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code. The Board 

considered that Dr. Ip Chun Heng, Wilson has in-depth knowledge and 

experience in the retail sales and cosmetic product market and he is 

the most appropriate person as the Chairman and the Chief Executive 

Officer.

The Company has been in compliance with code provision A.2.1 of 

the CG Code when Dr. Ip Chun Heng, Wilson stepped down from the 

positions of the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer and Mr. Chen 

Jianwen, JP and Mr. Cheung Ka Fai was appointed as the Chairman and 

the Chief Executive Officer respectively since 26 May 2020. Mr. Wong 

Iu Ming was later appointed as the Chief Executive Officer after the 

resignation of Mr. Cheung Ka Fai on 10 July 2020.

Audit Committee

The Company has established the Audit Committee with written terms 

of reference. At present, members of the Audit Committee comprise 

three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Wong Chi Wai, 

Dr. Chow Ho Ming and Mr. Lo Hang Fong. Mr. Wong Chi Wai is the 

chairman of the Audit Committee. During the Period, two meetings of 

the Audit Committee have been held. The Audit Committee has reviewed 

the effectiveness of both the external audit and internal control and also 

the risk management evaluation. The unaudited financial statements of 

the Group for the Period have been reviewed by the Audit Committee.

董事之證券交易

本公司已採納上市發行人董事進行證券交
易之標準守則（「標準守則」），作為其本身
有關董事在證券交易方面之操守守則。經
向全體董事作出特定垂詢後，本公司確認
全體董事於期內一直遵守標準守則載列之
規定標準。

企業管治慣例

本公司致力設立良好企業管治常規及程
序。期內，本集團一直遵守上市規則附錄
14所載之企業管治守則（「企業管治守則」）
所訂明之守則條文，惟對守則條文A.2.1之
偏離除外。上述偏離將於下文相關段落中
闡釋。

守則條文A.2.1

根據企業管治守則之守則條文A.2.1，主席
（「主席」）與行政總裁（「行政總裁」）之角色
應有區分，並不應由一人同時兼任。直至
二零二零年五月二十六日，葉俊亨博士出
任主席兼行政總裁，有關行為偏離企業管
治守則之守則條文A.2.1。董事會認為葉俊
亨博士對零售銷售及化粧品市場具備豐富
知識及經驗，故為最適合出任主席兼行政
總裁之人選。

自二零二零年五月二十六日起，葉俊亨博
士從主席兼行政總裁退任，且陳健文先
生，太平紳士和張家輝先生先後分別獲委
任為主席和行政總裁後，本公司已遵從企
業管治守則之守則條文A.2.1。黃耀明先生
其後於二零二零年七月十日在張家輝先生
辭任後，獲委任為行政總裁。

審核委員會

本公司已成立審核委員會，並具有明文職
權範圍。目前，審核委員會成員包括三名
獨立非執行董事黃𦏸維先生、周浩明醫生
及勞恒晃先生。黃𦏸維先生為審核委員會
主席。期內，審核委員會曾召開兩次會
議。審核委員會已檢討外部核數、內部監
控及風險管理評估之成效。本集團期內之
未經審核財務報表已經由審核委員會審閱。
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Other Board Committees

In addition to the Audit Committee, the Company has established a 

remuneration committee and a nomination committee on 16 September 

2005. These board committees were formed to ensure maintenance of 

high corporate governance standards.

By order of the Board

Bonjour Holdings Limited

Chen Jianwen

Chairman and executive Director

Hong Kong, 28 August 2020

其他董事委員會

除審核委員會外，本公司已於二零零五年
九月十六日成立薪酬委員會及提名委員
會。本公司成立該等董事委員會，以確保
維持高水平之企業管治標準。

承董事會命
卓悅控股有限公司
主席兼執行董事

陳健文

香港，二零二零年八月二十八日
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss簡明綜合損益表

截至六月三十日止六個月
Six months ended 30 June

二零二零年 二零一九年
2020 2019

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

附註 千港元 千港元
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

     

營業額 Turnover 2 332,691 824,829

已售貨品成本 Cost of goods sold (239,021) (530,790)
     

毛利 Gross profit 93,670 294,039

其他收入 Other income 4 42,209 8,313

分銷成本 Distribution costs (15,242) (21,737)

行政開支 Administrative expenses (227,589) (289,678)

其他經營開支 Other operating expenses (6,211) (523)
     

經營業務虧損 Loss from operations (113,163) (9,586)

融資成本 Finance costs 5 (25,623) (19,330)
     

除稅前虧損 Loss before tax (138,786) (28,916)

所得稅開支 Income tax expense 6 (1,289) (595)
     

期內虧損 Loss for the period 7 (140,075) (29,511)
     

以下各方應佔期內虧損： Loss for the period attributed to:

本公司擁有人 Owners of the Company (138,932) (29,511)

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests (1,143) –
     

(140,075) (29,511)
     

每股虧損 Loss per share 8

基本 Basic HK(4.1) cent港仙 HK(0.9) cent港仙
     

攤薄 Diluted HK(4.1) cent港仙 HK(0.9) cent港仙
     



Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and 

Other Comprehensive Income
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截至六月三十日止六個月
Six months ended 30 June

二零二零年 二零一九年
2020 2019

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000

    

期內虧損 Loss for the period (140,075) (29,511)
    

其他全面收益： Other comprehensive income:

可能重新分類至損益之項目： Items that may be reclassified to 

profit or loss:

換算海外業務之匯兌差額 Exchange differences arising on the 

translation of foreign operations 1,230 (38)
    

期內除稅後其他全面收益 Other comprehensive income 

for the period, net of tax 1,230 (38)
    

期內全面收益總額 Total comprehensive income 

for the period (138,845) (29,549)
    

以下各方應佔
期內全面收益總額：

Total comprehensive income in the 

period attributed to:

本公司擁有人 Owners of the Company (137,760) (29,549)

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests (1,085) –
    

(138,845) (29,549)
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於二零二零年
六月三十日

於二零一九年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June

2020

At 31 December 

2019

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

附註 千港元 千港元
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

     

非流動資產 Non-current assets

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 9 653,823 671,019

使用權資產 Right-of-use assets 10 296,611 406,260

商譽 Goodwill 5,520 5,520

其他無形資產 Other intangible assets 1,519 1,236

租金及水電按金 Rental and utility deposits 33,607 34,482

以公平值計入其他全面收益
（「以公平值計入其他全面
收益」）之金融資產

Financial assets at fair value through 

other comprehensive income 

(“FVTOCI”) 77,838 77,838

遞延稅項資產 Deferred tax assets – 1,289
     

1,068,918 1,197,644
     

流動資產 Current assets

存貨 Inventories 151,224 187,968

應收貿易賬款 Trade receivables 12 10,568 16,318

租金及水電按金 Rental and utility deposits 17,879 24,692

預付款項、訂金及其他
應收賬款

Prepayments, deposits and other 

receivables 17,027 14,103

應收關聯公司款項 Amount due from a related company 2,058 58

即期稅項資產 Current tax assets 317 –

銀行及現金結餘 Bank and cash balances 50,597 98,855
     

249,670 341,994
     

流動負債 Current liabilities

應付貿易賬款 Trade payables 13 47,024 83,131

其他應付賬款、已收訂金
及應計費用

Other payables, deposits received and 

accrued charges 143,525 88,622

租賃負債 Lease liabilities 130,814 167,912

應付關聯公司款項 Amounts due to related companies 22,947 23,553

銀行借款 Bank borrowings 14 197,951 184,174

貿易融資貸款 Trade finance loans 14 42,713 39,838

即期稅項負債 Current tax liabilities 6,246 7,885
     

591,220 595,115
     

流動負債淨值 Net current liabilities (341,550) (253,121)
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

(continued)

簡明綜合財務狀況報表（續）

於二零二零年
六月三十日

於二零一九年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June

2020

At 31 December 

2019

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

附註 千港元 千港元
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

     

總資產減流動負債 Total assets less current liabilities 727,368 944,523
     

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities

其他應付賬款及已收訂金 Other payables and deposits received 266 321

租賃負債 Lease liabilities 199,065 273,273

來自一間關聯公司之貸款 Loan from a related company 5,000 5,000

銀行借貸 Bank borrowings 14 219,871 223,833

遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities 4,131 4,131

長期服務金負債 Long service payment liabilities 2,454 2,539
     

430,787 509,097
     

資產淨值 NET ASSETS 296,581 435,426
     

資本及儲備 Capital and reserves

股本 Share capital 15 34,126 34,126

儲備 Reserves 264,412 402,172
     

本公司擁有人應佔權益 Equity attributable to owners 

of the Company 298,538 436,298

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests (1,957) (872)
     

總權益 TOTAL EQUITY 296,581 435,426
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截至六月三十日止六個月
Six months ended 30 June

二零二零年 二零一九年
2020 2019

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000

      

經營業務所產生現金
流入淨額

Net cash inflow from operating 

activities 52,145 65,537

投資活動所產生現金
流出淨額

Net cash outflow from 

investing activities (3,017) (85,034)

融資活動所產生現金
流出淨額

Net cash outflow from financing 

activities (98,616) (75,947)
     

現金及現金
等價物減少

Decrease in cash and cash 

equivalents (49,488) (95,444)

於一月一日之現金及
現金等價物

Cash and cash equivalents 

at 1 January 98,855 237,532

匯率變動之影響 Effect of foreign exchange 

rate changes 1,230 (58)
     

於六月三十日之現金
及現金等價物

Cash and cash equivalents 

at 30 June 50,597 142,030
     

現金及現金等價物之分析 Analysis of cash and cash 

equivalents

銀行及現金結餘 Bank and cash balances 50,597 142,030
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1. Basis of Preparation and Change in Accounting Policies

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have 

been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 

34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute 

of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and the applicable 

disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities 

on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”). 

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements 

should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2019. The accounting 

policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of 

these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are 

consistent with those used in the annual consolidated financial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

In the Period, the Group has adopted all the new and revised 

Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by 

the HKICPA that are relevant to its operations and effective for its 

accounting year beginning on 1 January 2020. HKFRSs comprise 

Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”); Hong Kong 

Accounting Standards (“HKAS”); and Interpretations. The Group has 

not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment 

that has been issued but is not yet effective.

The Group has initially adopted Amendment to HKFRS 16, 

COVID-19 Related Rent Concession from 1 January 2020. Except 

for Amendment to HKFRS 16, a number of other new standards 

are effective from 1 January 2020 but they do not have a material 

effect on the Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial 

statements.

Amendment to HKFRS 16, COVID-19 Related Rent Concessions

The amendment provides a practical expedient that allows a lessee 

to by-pass the need to evaluate whether certain qualifying rent 

concessions occurring as a direct consequence of the COVID-19 

pandemic (“COVID-19-related rent concessions”) are lease 

modifications and, instead, account for those rent concessions as 

if they were not lease modifications. 

The group has elected to early adopt the amendments and applies 

the practical expedient to all qualifying COVID-19-related rent 

concessions granted to the group during the interim reporting 

period. Consequently, rent concessions received have been 

accounted for as lease incentives recognised in profit or loss in the 

period in which the event or condition that triggers those incentives 

received. There is no impact on the opening balance of equity at 

1 January 2020.  

1. 編製基準及會計政策變動

此等未經審核簡明綜合財務報表乃根
據香港會計師公會（「香港會計師公
會」）頒佈之香港會計準則第34號「中
期財務報告」及香港聯合交易所有限
公司證券上市規則（「上市規則」）之適
用披露規定編製。

此等未經審核簡明綜合財務報表應與
截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年
度之年度綜合財務報表一併閱覽。編
製此等未經審核簡明綜合財務報表所
用會計政策及計算方法與截至二零
一九年十二月三十一日止年度之年度
綜合財務報表所用者一致。

於期內，本集團已採納由香港會計師
公會頒佈，與其業務相關且於二零二
零年一月一日開始之會計年度生效之
所有新訂及經修訂香港財務報告準則
（「香港財務報告準則」）。香港財務報
告準則包括香港財務報告準則（「香港
財務報告準則」）、香港會計準則（「香
港會計準則」）及詮釋。本集團並無提
前採用已頒佈但尚未生效的任何其他
準則、詮釋或修訂本。

本集團於二零二零年一月一日首次採
納香港財務報告準則第16號的修訂－
COVID-19相關租金寬減。除香港財
務報告準則第16號的修訂外，多項新
訂準則亦自二零二零年一月一日起生
效，惟對本集團未經審核簡明綜合財
務報表未有造成重大影響。

香港財務報告準則第16號的修訂－
COVID-19相關租金寬減

有關修訂提供可行權宜方式，允許承
租人毋須評估直接由2019冠狀病毒
病疫情產生的若干合資格租金寬減
（「COVID-19相關租金寬減」）是否屬租
賃修訂，而是按非租賃修訂的方式將
該等租金寬減入賬。

本集團已選擇提早採用此修訂，對本
集團於中期報告期間獲授的所有合資
格COVID-19相關租金寬減應用可行權
宜方式。因此，獲授的租金寬減乃按
租賃優惠入賬，並於引起該等獲授優
惠的事件或情況期間的損益確認。以
上修訂對二零二零年一月一日的期初
權益餘額沒有影響。
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)財務報表附註（續）

2. Turnover

An analysis of the Group’s turnover during the Period is as follows:

2. 營業額

期內本集團之營業額分析如下：

截至六月三十日止六個月
Six months ended 30 June

二零二零年 二零一九年
2020 2019

千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000

     

香港財務報告準則第15號
範圍內的客戶合約收益

Revenue from contract with customers 

within the scope of HKFRS 15

銷售商品 Sales of merchandise 332,691 824,829

收益確認的時間 Timing of revenue recognition

於一個時間點轉撥的產品 Products transferred at a point in time 332,691 824,829
    

3. 分類資料

本集團經營之單一業務，即批發及零
售美容保健產品。因此，本集團只有
單一呈報分類，由主要執行董事定期
審閱。

地區資料：

本集團來自外部客戶之收益（按經營
位置）及其非流動資產（按資產位置）
的資料詳述如下：

收益 非流動資產
Revenue Non-current assets

截至六月三十日止六個月 於二零二零年
六月三十日

於二零一九年
十二月三十一日Six months ended 30 June

二零二零年 二零一九年 At 30 June

2020

At 31 December

20192020 2019

（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

      

香港 Hong Kong 310,403 741,738 653,566 670,556

澳門 Macau 20,986 80,304 185 283

中國（不包括香港及澳門） PRC except Hong Kong and Macau 1,302 2,787 72 180
      

綜合總計 Consolidated total 332,691 824,829 653,823 671,019
      

3. Segment Information

The Group has carried on a single business, which is wholesaling 

and retailing of beauty and health-care products. Accordingly, there 

is only one single reportable segment of the Group which is regularly 

reviewed by the chief executive director.

Geographical information:

The Group’s revenue from external customers by location of 

operations and information about its non-current assets by location 

of assets are detailed below:
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)財務報表附註（續）

4. Other Income4. 其他收入

截至六月三十日止六個月
Six months ended 30 June

二零二零年 二零一九年
2020 2019

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000

     

銀行利息收入 Bank interest income 192 653

租金收入 Rental income 3,374 2,683

政府補助 Government subsidies 2,561 –

租金優惠 Lease incentives 20,981 –

終止租賃收益 Gain on termination of leases 4,711 –

雜項收入 Sundry income 10,390 4,977
    

42,209 8,313
    

5. 融資成本

截至六月三十日止六個月
Six months ended 30 June

二零二零年 二零一九年
2020 2019

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000

     

租賃負債之利息開支 Interest expense on lease liabilities 18,147 11,283

銀行借款之利息開支 Interest expense on bank borrowings 7,351 6,197

來自關聯公司之貸款之
利息開支

Interest expense on loan from 

a related company 125 1,805

融資租賃費用 Finance leases charges – 45
    

25,623 19,330
    

6. 所得稅開支

香港利得稅按期內之估計應課稅溢利
以稅率16.5%（二零一九年：16.5%）
作出撥備。

其他地區之應課稅溢利之稅項開支乃
根據本集團現有經營所在地區之稅率
並按當地之現行法例、詮釋及慣例計
算。

5. Finance Costs

6. Income Tax Expense

Hong Kong Profits Tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% 

(2019: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profit for the Period.

Tax charge on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated 

at the rates of tax prevailing in the countries in which the Group 

operates, based on existing legislation, interpretation and practices 

in respect thereof.
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6. Income Tax Expense (continued)

The amount of income tax expense charged to the unaudited 

condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss represents:

6. 所得稅開支（續）

自未經審核簡明綜合損益表扣除之所
得稅開支指：

截至六月三十日止六個月
Six months ended 30 June

二零二零年 二零一九年
2020 2019

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000

     

即期稅項 Current tax

香港利得稅 Hong Kong Profits Tax – 595

遞延稅項 Deferred tax 1,289 –
    

1,289 595
    

7. 期內虧損

本集團之期內虧損已扣除下列各項：

截至六月三十日止六個月
Six months ended 30 June

二零二零年 二零一九年
2020 2019

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000

     

已售貨品成本 Costs of goods sold 239,021 530,790

物業、廠房及設備折舊 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 19,923 19,812

使用權資產折舊 Depreciation of right-of-use assets 98,208 123,462

出售物業、廠房及設備之虧損 Loss on disposal of property, plant and 

equipment 1,206 148

存貨撥備 Allowance for inventories 8,000 –

物業、廠房及設備減值虧損 Impairment loss on property, plant and 

equipment 4,951 –

匯兌虧損淨額 Net exchange losses 1,305 224
    

7. Loss for the Period

The Group’s loss for the Period is stated after charging the 

following:
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8. Loss Per Share

The calculation of the basic and diluted loss per share is based on 

the following:

8. 每股虧損

每股基本及攤薄虧損之計算如下：

截至六月三十日止六個月
Six months ended 30 June

二零二零年 二零一九年
2020 2019

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000

     

虧損 Loss

用以計算每股基本及
攤薄虧損之虧損

Loss for the purpose of calculating basic 

and diluted loss per share (138,932) (29,511)
    

二零二零年 二零一九年
2020 2019

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

     

股份數目 Number of shares

用以計算每股基本
虧損之普通股
加權平均數

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

for the purpose of calculating basic 

loss per share 3,412,566,000 3,412,566,000

尚未行使之購股權所產生之
潛在攤薄普通股影響

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares 

arising from share options outstanding – 15,012,537
    

用以計算每股攤薄
虧損之普通股
加權平均數

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

for the purpose of calculating diluted 

loss per share 3,412,566,000 3,427,578,537
    

期內潛在股份具有反攤薄影響。

9. 物業、廠房及設備

截至二零二零年六月三十日止六個
月，本集團收購物業、廠房及設備
約 3,200,000港元（二零一九年：
1,100,000港元）。

The effects of potential shares are anti-dilutive for the Period.

9. Property, Plant and Equipment

During the six months ended 30 June 2020, the Group acquired 

property, plant and equipment of approximately HK$3.2 million 

(2019: HK$1.1 million).
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10. 使用權資產

截至二零二零年六月三十日止六
個月，本集團收購使用權資產約
7,400,000 港 元（ 二 零 一 九 年 ：
84,600,000港元）。

11. 股息

董事會議決期內不宣派任何中期股息
（二零一九年：零）。

12. 應收貿易賬款

本集團之批發客戶銷售按介乎60至90

日之賒賬期進行，零售之應收貿易賬
款則自賬單日期起計150日內到期。
應收貿易賬款之賬齡分析如下：

於二零二零年
六月三十日

於二零一九年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June 

2020

At 31 December 

2019

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000

     

批發應收賬款 Wholesales debtors

0 – 30日 0 – 30 days 541 696

31 – 60日 31 – 60 days 210 784

61 – 90日 61 – 90 days 838 363

91 – 120日 91 – 120 days 61 111

120日以上 Over 120 days 1,356 318
    

3,006 2,272
    

信用卡銷售之應收貿易賬款 Trade receivables under credit card sales

0 – 30日 0 – 30 days 3,742 6,513

31 – 60日 31 – 60 days 43 2,536

61 – 90日 61 – 90 days 7 902

91 – 120日 91 – 120 days 23 2,741

120日以上 Over 120 days 3,747 1,354
    

7,562 14,046
    

總計 Total 10,568 16,318
    

10. Right-Of-Use Assets

During the six months ended 30 June 2020, the Group acquired 

right-of-use assets of approximately HK$7.4 million (2019: HK$84.6 

million).

11. Dividends

The Board has resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the 

Period (2019: Nil).

12. Trade Receivables

The Group’s sales to wholesale customers are entered into on 

credit terms ranging from 60 to 90 days, and trade receivables 

under retail sales are due within 150 days from the date of billings. 

The ageing analysis of trade receivables is as follows:
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14. Bank Borrowings

13. 應付貿易賬款

應付貿易賬款之賬齡分析（按收取貨
物日期）如下：

於二零二零年
六月三十日

於二零一九年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June 

2020

At 31 December 

2019

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000

     

0 – 30日 0 – 30 days 25,482 45,457

31 – 60日 31 – 60 days 8,292 22,969

61 – 90日 61 – 90 days 2,758 7,658

91 – 120日 91 – 120 days 3,443 972

120日以上 Over 120 days 7,049 6,075
    

47,024 83,131
    

14. 銀行借款

於二零二零年
六月三十日

於二零一九年
十二月三十一日

At 30 June 

2020

At 31 December 

2019

（未經審核） （經審核）
(Unaudited) (Audited)

千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000

     

短期銀行借款 Short-term bank borrowings 177,000 160,000

長期銀行借款 Long-term bank borrowings 240,822 248,007

貿易融資貸款 Trade finance loans 42,713 39,838
    

460,535 447,845
    

13. Trade Payables

The ageing analysis of trade payables, based on the date of receipt 

of goods, is as follows:
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16. Contingent Liabilities

The Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities at 30 

June 2020 (At 31 December 2019: HK$Nil).

15. 股本

股份數目 千港元
Number of 

shares HK$’000
     

法定： Authorised:

每股面值0.01港元之普通股 Ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each

於二零一九年十二月三十一日
（經審核）及於二零二零年
六月三十日（未經審核）

At 31 December 2019 (Audited) and 

at 30 June 2020 (Unaudited)

10,000,000,000 100,000
    

已發行及繳足： Issued and fully paid:

每股面值0.01港元之普通股 Ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each

於二零一九年十二月三十一日
（經審核）及於二零二零年
六月三十日（未經審核）

At 31 December 2019 (Audited) and 

at 30 June 2020 (Unaudited)

3,412,566,000 34,126
    

16. 或然負債

於二零二零年六月三十日，本集團並
無任何重大或然負債（於二零一九年
十二月三十一曰：零港元）。

15. Share Capital
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17. 關聯人士交易

a) 除未經審核簡明綜合財務報表其
他部分披露之關聯人士交易及結
餘外，本集團期內曾與關聯人士
進行以下交易：

截至六月三十日止六個月
Six months ended 30 June

二零二零年 二零一九年
2020 2019

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000

     

向關聯公司銷售 Sales to related companies 1,234 1,805

來自一間關聯公司之租金收入 Rental income from a related company 1,098 660

支付予一間關聯公司之
貸款利息開支

Loan interest expense to 

a related company 125 1,805

支付予一名執行董事之
租賃開支

Rental expense to an executive Director

1,530 1,440

代關聯公司收取之
銷售額

Sales received on behalf of 

related companies 804 1,714
    

執行董事葉俊亨博士及鍾佩雲女
士亦為關聯公司之實益擁有人及
董事。

b) 期內，董事及其他主要管理層成
員之薪酬如下：

截至六月三十日止六個月
Six months ended 30 June

二零二零年 二零一九年
2020 2019

（未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000

     

主要管理層人員酬金： Key management personnel 

compensation:

袍金 Fees 302 302

基本薪金、津貼及
實物利益

Basic salaries, allowances and 

benefits in kind 5,184 5,744

酌情花紅 Discretionary bonuses 59 186

退休福利計劃供款 Retirement benefits scheme contributions 204 204
    

5,749 6,436
    

17. Related Party Transactions

a) In addition to those related party transactions and balances 

disclosed elsewhere in the unaudited condensed consolidated 

financial statements, the Group had the following transactions 

with its related parties during the Period:

The executive Directors, Dr. Ip Chun Heng, Wilson and Ms. 

Chung Pui Wan are also the beneficial owners and directors 

of the related companies.

b) The remuneration of Directors and other members of key 

management during the Period was as follows:
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